B760 DS3H AX

B760 DS3H AX V2
B760 DS3H AC

B760 DS3H

B760 DS3H AX DDR4
B760 DS3H AC DDR4
B760 DS3H DDR4

AM-EA B A

08 EH 1203

i} 7|7HHIO|E= 22Y ARl 2 A FlsHEX QI 7|°*°| Al2|& ®elg Chshy|
% sl ZO| AHE S Z=317| 2 2SS LICE 0| E fl8ll 7|1&E2 ol HiwY
: A QREEES Sol @HI 2RIC 2 X E M w2 &gt &= ASLICH
L AT 2 H*XI ?I5t0] 2 ME2 Mg X MAHEO| 7hsTH ZETHE
\ IR S AHESHRAELICE GIGABYTEE AH|XRQL BH 2HE S B
KM K12 H 2= GIGABYTE HAIO|EE EXSIAMAIL.



x| =t

© 2024 GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. 2 & #HE|7} E ] &l
O| EAMOf g &l &4EE Z ARKS S&E AEYLICHL
HM S
O HYAMO| atel HE=MAHY 255 9O GIGABYTEL| X4t LICE,
O MHAMO| Zet=l HA QA EX2 GIGABYTEY 28l o1 glo] HAZ 5
UESLICH GIGABYTES| AHH M T 5171 @10|= O] ZAM Q| YR EE=THEE OfH
Aot OB X, SAL MY MES E= 2T 5= QLT

B AHASH A E HEO DM = AFE A HYME S5 AIR.

m W2 KE M X|0f Cisi A= GIGABYTEL| IALO|EOf AA| =l 2 M X]|

JI0|EE Qo AIAQ.

https://download.gigabyte.com/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-quide 12QM-100xR.pdf

ME A HE = DAY ALO|E O A 2 QISHA Al 2. https://www.gigabyte.com/kr

HOIEE % HF Al

HOIEEO Q=4 A HS ="REV:XX" 0| 2 S0{,"REV: 1.0"2 H| Q| 2 E 9|
£+ HT0[1.00|2}=2|0| Q L|C}. 0| Q1 & E BIOSLt = 210 | & Y | O| E &} AL}
Ja MEZAS e HOEE £8 HAMS HA SOISHAAIL,

ofl:

REV:1.0




D S e RN 4
11 DHQNEE B O[OFR.....ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssesese s 4
R = OO 6

2T BEERAO AR e 7
21 K FEOIAFEE e 7
p S = N L OO 8
23 CPU R CPUE& AX| -
2 eI b N

PR~ N o b N O
26 SIHINE FHUYE] e
227 2ESEHE SLED

2-8  LHEL ] ettt 21

DS K S =110 T T N OO 33

D e IS (PN ===t O 1=, B BN e o 35
I 1 (I N OO 35
42 EZto|H dX|

S B T et 37
51 RAID MIE T e 37
REGUIALOTY NOICES ... ..vvvvieeic et 38
1o = O 42




H|1% HE 27
11 H|QIEE 3o|o}*

KB_MS_ [ Kee)e]
USB20 .

SYS_FAN1

A

LGA1700

E
S
=

U320G
U32G2

s

USB_LAN

AUDIO

D
©
©
M2A_CPU

PCIEX16
m] 3
Realtek® @
GbE LAN PCIEX1_1
" 80 Q
iTE 1
Super If0 §
PCIEX1_3

PCIEX1_4

0

USB 2.0 Hub
SPDIF_O PCIEX1_5 %
F_AUDIO

ATX_12V_2X4 CPU_FAN

T CEEDLED_C2
CPU_OPT D_LED2

B760 DS3H AX @ /B760 DS3H AXV2 @
B760 DS3H AC ® /B760 DS3H @

DDR5_A2

DDR5_A1
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

SYS_FAN2B

SYS_FAN2A

B =]
F_U32

[=F_u32c

Intel® B760

%E A COM D_LED1 SPI_TPM _USB SYS_FAN3_
LED_C1 F_USB2 QFLASH_ PUMP
PLUS
® B760 DS3HAXOf| 2k Sl &
@ B760 DS3HAX V20i| 2F S|
® B760 DS3HACOH 2t sl .
@ B760 DS3HOI| 2t Sl &

F_PANEL | cpy | DRAM
VGA | BOOT




" S ATX 1224 CPU?FAN T
USB20 CPU_OPT D_LED2
SYS_FAN1
- LGA1700
E|
<<t
U3206 xeed®
U32G2 (==
[a]=F
xoa
<O
IIT I
USB_LAN 1
(72272172
onon
oo | 388
|:l AUDIO ©©O©©
110 80 2 mom
© © S
R
PCIEX16 5 & 5
Realtek® @
GbE LAN PCIEX1_1
Intel® B760
" 80 @ 3
TE |
Super {0 é
PCIEX1_3
PCIEX1_4
M_BIOS
USB 2.0 Hub O
SPDIF_O PCIEX1_5 =
m %
QFLED I
F_AUDIO * 7
b 1
O CoM D_LED1 SPLTPM F_USB SYS_FAN3_
LED_C1 F_USB2 QFLASH_  PUMP
PLUS
® B760 DS3H AX DDR4OI| 2 S .

©® B760 DS3HAC DDR40]| 2t Bl .
@ B760 DS3H DDR4O 2 S &

F_PANEL

LED_C2

ESYS FAN2B

SYS_FAN2A

[=F_us2c
o
F U3

DDR4_B2

SATA3

[5]7]

CPU
VGA




ZzZUEg=

&

B760 DS3H AX, B760 DS3H AX V2, B760 DS3H AC, B760 DS3H,
B760 DS3H AX DDR4, B760 DS3H AC DDR4 EE= B760 DS3H DDR4 T Q12 E

AR A EHAM
CHHILF 17 006
StE|LL 27 0®
SATA 70| = 27
M.2 LEAF
&=

SN SO N N N N

® B760 DS3HAXOf| 2k 8} .

@ B760 DS3HAX V20| 2t 8ff =

® B760 DS3HACO 2t i &

® B760 DS3H AX DDR40]| 2t ot s
©® B760 DS3H AC DDR40 2t 8} &

‘10| BY HS 22 Hx Y 20| UN| BOEE S 2 RONEHHIB 7| X|of 2t ChELC,
20 2




M2%& ol=4|0] EX|

2-1

%] Fo|Aret

HAEE=ESDEM7| L)z Qo) &2 = Ue UL MR 2 RES
WOl =5t A7| WEof AX ™o AFEX EBME =55 2 O3 BAE
E=PSPNE=}

Mx|617] T PC H| O A(AFA|)7} B 01 5 S 0f| Z{BHEH| SOISHIAI 2
7] TO| TONOLM M0 0] 212 £ et 1) P2t £Ei74 8
ol

ool U J|et =90l £ES AAH HAG Hof g
SHEN M HE A= Z2| 1S BOfAC HAS B2BHAIR.

SH=9)0f £ 2 Blels = 0| L= 7 Efo] &ZE 1, 0| 50| Hch= QHE st
Q| FER| SHOISHUAIL.

0 Q1 = 3F Al 3 2| SL 9 EI S QR|R| DRYAIR

WElEE CPUSEE Hz2lol g2 Ul S ES HI R Ul T wHEsD)
LS [M2 X2 0| ESLCH MM BX| 22 0|7t gom o2 202
3% SHE UK UK YHI|E HAGAL

015 £ 5 MX|SH7| MOl WH7| R W= 9 £ BH7| KT 87] okof
EOMAL,

ol Eo N MY BIWK Aojze
SIEA | HEO| HHEX| SolshiAlR)
HES 17| Hol eSS WOl | ofo| Mer R0 %A L HEAER|
HOUSHUAIQ.

MES g7 Mo, SEYOl REO| RE AojE X MY HUYET}
QG| YER| HOISHUAIL.

0| o1 = o] &4 2 WR|5}7| 2l LIALZ Dol e = 8|2 Lt B 8| =2
FolSHy AR

B9l S Sof, & HRE 0|2 o) LIALE 34 REO| Hof YK
§|-O|'<'5|.AIA|2

5’-I-|-I-E1 AlAE-IIO J.gj.clj‘él‘_[- Hl.l:l-()" CAIA'Q

DE0|LE 7|7} 9 BH0| BREIS HH SR OAlL.
X EF5 AREH MS HH A|AH EE0| &4
NEX7H A HolE 2g % laLic

X O Chel T RE{LEHB ALS I BESIA £HI7HY7| B B el HFE
7| R0I 7| 22IBHIAI L.

O, MR I AO|E EE UE| Y AGSHE ZL, UX F2 WX
FEVESESNEY

|u

S8 =L &7 2o H &

4>
30 *
mjo
MHE
=]
o
i
o




2-2

HE A

CPU *  LGA1700 27U: 14 AlICH, 13MICH 2 12MICH Intel® Core™, Pentium® Gold 54
Celeron® T2 MM X<
(XA CPU K| 22 0j| T3 M= GIGABYTE & AIO|EZ A TSHAA|R)
+ L3 7§Al= cPuoy 2} CHE

A + Intel® B760 Express &4l
=R o 14MICH 2 13MICH Intel® Core™ i9/i7 =2 M| A{:
&7 DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s H| 22| 2= X|& 000 ®

+  13M|CH Intel® Core™ i5/i3 2F 12| CH Intel® Core™, Pentium® Gold 5! Celeron®
Z2NAM:
DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s 22| 2& X 0@0®
+  DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MT/s H 22| 2& X|® 0©@
»  %|CH 192GB (48GB tH DIMM 8 &) 2| A|A B | 22| £ X| - 5|= DDR5
DIMM 2% 47§ 0@0®
»  %|CH 128GB (32GB tH DIMM 8 &) 2| A|AE | 22| £ X| - 5|= DDR4
DIMM 2% 47§ 6©®@
7 xHE ol z=2| of7|EK
ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 M| 22| 2= K|l (H|-ECC Z E0j| A ZHF)
H|-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 H| 22| 2& X| 2
XMP(Extreme Memory Profile) | 22| 2& X[
(CPU R M= 2| M7of a2t x| o 22| EtY, H|0|E & &&=, DRAM
DE Ji0f gekS 0/E 5= ASLICE BEsHY o XiAst 2=
GIGABYTE HAIO|EQ"D| 22| X| @ E|AE"E ZOISHA R.)

* & 0 o

*

S J2i" T2 MA - Intel® HD 2= X[-&:

25 C Jajg
: - 4096x2160@60 Hz2| Z|CH 3l &= X|RISt= HDMI 2 E 17}

* HDMI 2.1 BT 3L HDCP 2.3 X| 2.
** 4|0|E| & HDMI 2.1 TMDS =&t ZEZ X|QI$tL|Ct,
4096x2304@60 Hz2| Z|CH S & == X|&I5}= DisplayPort 17K
* DisplayPort 1.2 H{7T S HDCP 2.3 X| .

(L2HE AP CPU X|RA0j Ih2f CHE = AELICH)

Realtek® 2C|2 A

*

=He + HDRUL|2

o 24507AKE
' QU|Q AZLEQY0IS ALESI0] LI Mol 7|58 HABLICE 71 K2
QUL|E TBI2H Q0|2 AT ES0|2| QLI HHO| AN ASHIAIL,
+ SIPDIF Y= x| @

LAN +  Realtek® GbE LAN %!(1 Gbps/100 Mbps/10 Mbps)
ZMEA «  Intel° Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.0)
BEO® - 24/5/6 GHz HF&S I} ¥ E = X| 2ISk= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3

=

- NMax160MHz &M BFE ST X[
+  Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.1
- 24/5/6 GHz HtE Ot HIEE
BLUETOOTH 5.3
11ax 160MHz M8 BE& £ = X| 2
(MK HlolH & =& 20 2| of taf ZabE = A& LICH)

i=2

)
K| H= WIFI a, b, g, n, ac, ax

H1

® e 606

B760 DS3H AXOf| 2t S &

B760 DS3H AX V20| 2H S = ® B760 DS3HAX DDR40{| 2t 8 &
B760 DS3HACH| 2t 8| & ©® B760 DS3HAC DDR40{| 2t 8l .
B760 DS3HOf| 2t 3l & ® B760 DS3H DDR40| 2t 3 &

-8-



»o))
oo
N 2z
© ofm

r

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.2)
2.4/5/6 GHz 'Bt&1} B E = X| &I Sk= WIFI a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3
1ax 160MHz 28 BEZE £ & X| 2

(EA Oo|H £ &&= st at Zd|of what Hatd 4= ASL|CH)

_,_

»))
Ho 4o
N
® ofm

r

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6 RTL8851BE
24/5GHz 2T HE E X
BLUETOOTH 5.3

- 1Max80MHz 24 BE £ & X[

(A HIO|E £ = 2HE 1 FH|of 2t 2akE = S L)

[y i )

o

{I5H= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax

i

»))
Ho o
T 2z
@ ofm

u

Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 (PCB rev. 1.0)
- 24/5GHz T WEE X|&5t= WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac
- BLUETOOTH 51

- Mac RN EZESE XY

Intel® Wireless-AC 9560 (PCB rev. 1.1)

- 24/5GHz 7 <& HHEE X|RStH= WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac
- BLUETOOTH 51

- flac160MHz &M EE £E X
(EH GOl £ 2= 2t FH|

=

o)
=

2

a2t 22k = ASL)

»))
toHo
N rx
@ ofm

r

AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB r
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt&nt i E S X| @
BLUETOOTH 5.2

- NMax80MHz EM EZE &L X

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.1)
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt& It HH = £ X| &I5H= WIFI a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3

- Max160MHz M BEE £& X

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.2)
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt& 1} 8 = £ X| &l5H= WIFI a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3
11ax 160MHz 28 E& &= X| ¢

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.3)
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt& It B E E X| &ISH= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3
11ax 160MHz £ E-’.f— =& XY

2

| O
rev. 1.0)
St= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax

=

ﬁl_E

»o))
oo
N 2z
@ ofm

r

(| ElolH %E'— 4ot ZH|of et FatE 4= A& L)
Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CE (PCB rev. 1.0)

- 24/5GHz 5 BHEE X| & 5l= WIFI802.11a, b, g, n, ac

- BLUETOOTH 5.0

- Mac BN EF S XY

Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 (PCB rev. 1.1)

- 24/5GHz 7 ¢ HHEE X| St WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac

- BLUETOOTH 5.1

- Mac BN EF S XY

Intel® Wireless-AC 9560 (PCB rev. 1.2)

- 24/5GHz 5 BHEE X| 5= WIFI802.11a, b, g, n, ac

- BLUETOOTH 5.1

- Mac160MHz &M EZ= -’—‘.‘-E
(EH HolH £+ 2t

=

= rﬂg

E_

et eEkE 5 AS L)

® B760 DS3HAXOf| 2 S} &
® B760 DS3HAX V20i| 2F S 2.
® B760 DS3HACOI|2H Sl

® B760 DS3HAX DDR4O| B S =,
® B760 DS3HAC DDR4O]| Bt 3 &

-9-



CPU:
PCIExpressx16 &% 17H,PCle 4.0 X| &l % x16 & =0f| A] AZH(PCIEX16)
* PCEX165 R 2 12T 7t= == NVMeSSDEH K| 8 4= QA& LI CE OB EFtEE
SHLIRE A K| Stef = A20] = B A| PCIEX16 220l AXISHIA2.

A

PCI Express x16 == 47H, PCle 3.0 K| & X x1 2 E0{ A AlSH
(PCIEX1_1, PCIEX1_3~PCIEX1_5)

NREER
siciulol

CPU:
M.2 7S E{ 17H(A 20 3, M 7|, -3 & 2211012280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD X| &)

(M2A_CPU)

XIAMI-
(ERON

M2 FHEE 17022 3, M 7], type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD X&)
(M2P_SB)
SATA6Gb/s 7 I E{ 474

SATA XM &+ ZHK| 9] 42 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 % RAID 10 X| &

Eﬁ% USB

E| AL
S0 T = 0f| USB Type-C® 2 E 17(USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 K| &)
USB 3.2 Gen 12 X| 21 5}H= USB Type-C® ZE 17, LI 2 USB 8| B S
SHM AIBS = UAS
SIH I = 0f| USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E (k- 7HAH) 174
USB3.2Gen 1 ZE 27(Li 5 USB 8|5 & Sofl 0|8 7t5)
- SIH I H0f| USB20/1.1 ZE 47|
&I A1+USB 2.0 Hub:
USB 2.0/1.1 ZE 47l(LH 2 USB 8| & S8l At 7I5)

[ BagdeE

LR R R JEEE JEEE R R K S 2R R R JEEE JEEE R NN 2

* ¢ 6 0o o

243 ATX 3= M A4 H 174

8EI ATX 12V M A4 EH 174

CPU M 3| 174

CPU /= Al HIx 3| 17}

Al AH S 374

A|AH /== H A H I ST 1Y

F4 X|H0| 7ts3t LED A2 E 2 8| 27
RGBLED A E 2! 8| 27§

M.2 Socket 3 7{ | Ef 27i

SATA6Gb/s 7 I E{ 474

HH o 5o 17)

MAHI Y Q0|2 3| 174

S/PDIF 2 8| 174

USB Type-C® 81| & 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 1 K| &)
USB 3.2 Gen 1 81| 17}

USB 2.0/1.1 8{| & 271

A2l EE 2F 8|5 17H(GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0SPIV2 2 & N &)

Al2| Y ZE 8| 174

Q-Flash Plus H{ £ 171

2|4l = E 174

2| A1 " 17}

CcMOS 2 2/0f M 17}

-10-



515 TIE] s PSR7|HE/OFRA ZE 7Y
S 7 o SMACHH|L} Y E 27](2T2R) @G ® /(1TIR)@@® F2)
+ USB Type-C® = E 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 | &)
o USB3.2Gen 2 Type-A I E (& 7HAl) 17}
e USB20/1.1 ZE 47|
s HDMIZE 17§
+  DisplayPort 17§
e RJ45ZE 174
s+ 2C|2 M3
ol
;Eéa o IO HEZR A
StEof o TS AX
2LUH s 2E A7
o AT X
o FUA R AX
o W IMAAT
o T HOf
*HEZ) SE MO 7|59 XY R dX[oh H(BEZ)9 RO
gL o
£ BI0S * 128 Mbit Z2HA| 174
= « 20| A AMI UEFI BIOS AHE
+  PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WiM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0
1]7s »  GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center) X| &
* GCCOIM AtE 7hsot O Z2|H|0| M2 T s RO M} CHE 4
ASLICE 2t of Z2[AH 0| M2 X &= 7| = O Q2 E AR 2t
CHE 4= QS LICE
¢ Q-Flash X| &
¢ Q-Flash Plus x| &
B = +  Norton® Internet Security(OEM E{ )
PAIZELO o LANCHYE B AZEQf
%) o Windows 11 64H| E X| &
I% HH Windows 10 64H| E X| 2|
= W o ATX ZTE{, 30.50m x 24.40m

* GIGABYTE Ofl= AT 11 X| §i0| O{H Ao 2 E HE A R KM Z

B760 DS3H AXO{| 2t S} &,

B760 DS3H AX V20| 2t S =
B760 DS3H ACOf| 2+ 3} .

B760 DS3H AX DDR4O] 2 8 &
B760 DS3H AC DDR4 0| 2+ Bf{ =

9|)

JHoeoeoee

B

HEE HAY Asho| YLt

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6 RTL8851BE, Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 5! Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CEO] 2k S &

o XA B A O] e GIGABYTE AIO| E o] X|I\S & 2|E| H|O|X| 0| M C}R 2 EBHIA| Q.

https://www.gigabyte.com/kr/Support/Utility/Motherboard ?m=ut

11 -



2-3 CPU S cPuE2{ AX|

CPUE M X|3t7| HOj CHS K& S M2 M A2
ZES-WEEEWCWSH%ﬂENQE&MMR

(Z[4cPu K| €l S £ 0] CHsl A= GIGABYTE &l AFO|EE & SHMAR)

« SIEQIOf A4S HX|Sl2{ M CPUSE MX|8l7| Mo HtEA| HEHE 111
ZAENM M ZE E2OE oM.

+ CPU S 171 TE HOMA|R CPUE EXRE Yo 2 |0 &
ASLICH (e CPU ¥Z 0| s =X CPU 20 e HE F|EXHOMAIR)

« CPURTHO| 121 Q2 Z0 2 MEH OZ|AE HIEZYA|L,

+ CPU 237} X0 UX| fo™ HAFEHE AHX| OpMUAIQ, JZX| %M CPU
ot =40 Lo = UASLICH

« CPU 10| 2t CPU SAE Fot-E HYSIYAIR2. A|A” HA FhiTt
SIEQO A2 ZISIEE M= A2 FTH X BE 7 AFE 2 THESIX]|
ooz EX| YSLICELFoI BEE 42 R0t & A-st2{H cPy, J2fg
7tE, M2 2|, 5t E2t0|E 59| StEQof A0 et A2,

. CPU &akof| F=o|5tMl A 2.
RIEE cPU AZ0] s EE 7|2 CcPULl X[ 0 FO|SHM A L.

LGA1700 CPU &7

=y

Ee—
] e e EIE mlen F—n

NA
axiLs

viestze @ LGA1700 CPU

c

CPUE 57| TOf| CPU 23U F{HE H[73IX| O Al 2. CPUE &'
E EYO|E0|M CPUZI S22 5O LI E = AS

o SEQ|Of 2X|0f Tt XtM|TH LHE 2 GIGABYTES| EAIO|EE HZHUAIR.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw

-12 -



B.CPU M X|

ot2fe| tHAI £ et CPUE M QL2 E CcPU 2210 SHEZ A X |gtL T},

OCPU2A BH MSE REEA =
2 2200)| A CPUS M Al 2.

@CPU 22 &3 ZHHE EMX| &
of SELICt

OEEAE ES HHIISHRE S
2ol Eof 2AE HEHOIM Z210]
E Z0o| A= YA YE A8
o ZZ0|EE S0 28 ULt

®

=7t2to 2 cpy ZHEALE
Ch CPU 1% T HA|(AZ
Zlol 1 T M2 E HFI(E

LXot A% OE 7| E UE
|S) CPUE MAM3| HMXtz|of
Lich

o 4> rr B>
°H o
e
;O c

o

(3]

CPUZ} MITHE HX[Z|JE=X] =0l
s 2 ZY0|EE P& LICL
2IAE B3 Z{H7LE O Lt © T
CPUE M| A5t & L|Ct. 2| FIM & of
2ol A= 2t E DA cPu A
£ A2 CH

*CPULZIS B 617| Q8 cPU7Zt A
KX RS E e EetrEED
ZIHE ®MAt2o] =2 XS A2,

Ut o

CPUZI SHIZA| BX|E[X| 22 B2 CPULZ TS HH S ZHZ HZSHX| O A 2.

O AL CPULCPU £ 3l0]

=48 + AsLCL




C.CPU 22 X
CPU 22{& HIEA| CPUS RHAISH S0
ol Zatd 4 &Lt e

o)

[

THy
i

o

MX|E|CPUBBO| D20 QS 5
EPUEREIPSE NN

|0

2]

CPU 20 ¥Z7|8 s HEE
ol ®H 1HE 5l 4719 £ TS
YELCHL £ EHE Ao 2 LY

2l+EuHch

222 CPUZZo M AHYUHE O
Q= C0f QL& CPU H 3| Gf (CPU_FAN)

off AZgLIL.

CPU_FAN




2.4 22| M|

o228 AR|SE| M| CHS X|H S T2 4 AlS:
A- Ol S 7} o) 2 0 221 £ K| ASHEX| SOUSHYA| R 22 82, 4E SE Lo
022 AFgoHs 20| SSLICHL (HM X Ysls el £ % oj=2| 250
CHoH A= GIGABYTE & AO|EE HESHAIR))
- S0l 24 YRGS @RS HXS| Hol HEA BRES DD
DU WY AE F21E BOUNS.
. 25 252 A4E XIoTE B A0\ S LICE 0|22 252 B Yoz
(e 4 U LT 22S MUY+ ok 29 S B0 BN
7 N2 H=2El T
O BolHE £ 47}l BB 2| A S HBoHL F A 7|5 X ASLICE U 227} K &
*BI087PDiIEEI°|ﬁ7*ﬂf%%*§ HEOR T LIcs el 8 ee BEE A Bue S
78512t glef ol oo =o] = = sofErLc
ol M2 el 272 S X 2= Lirl D 2 ' H0) kg 274 o2l A30] ALich

» X '2 A: DDR5_A1O @@ @/DDR4_A1®® @, DDR5_A20 @@ @/DDR4_A20 ® @
» Xl '2 B: DDR5_B1O@®®/DDR4_B1®® @, DDR5_B2O@®@/DDR4_B2G®® @

CHEE R ORe P
DDR5_A1®@®® | DDR5_A20@®® | DDR5_B1®O@®® | DDR5_B20@Q®®
DDR4_A1G®® DDR4_A20©® DDR4_B1®®® DDR4_B20®®@
Vi 2E DS/SS DS/SS
I RE DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(5S=CHp, Ds= o1, " =0 2 2| gl
CPUNTHO| o2 H2E|E FY MY RE2 MX|SH7] MO LS X H S 2o dA 2
1WEaE%WﬂMm“ﬂﬂM%%§$%%X%EE%&%§¢QSQN
2 HEZ2 2020 E= W 7HQ RE M E ZEE 2dale 49, 8 EUE £ HO|

sdsth2eE AI-Q_oI- HS YRS

o2 A2 Cod

DDR5_A1O@®@/DDR4_A10® @
DDR5_A20@®@/DDR4_A20® @

StLto M 22| RE

A

B760 DS3H AXOf| 2t S &
B760 DS3H AX V20i| 2 8 2
B760 DS3HACO]| 2t Sl .
B760 DS3HO 2t 8 &

® e 606

gt dX| st E2
DDR5_B20@®@/DDR4_B20© @ 20| MX|Sl= HOo| £E&

DDR5_B1®@®®/DDR4_B1®®®@
DDR5_B20@®®@/DDR4_B2G0® @

0| £ DDR5_A20@®@/DDR4_A2060 @ E&
Lich.

® B760 DS3HAX DDR40{| 2t 8 &
©® B760 DS3HAC DDR40{| 2t 8l .
@ B760 DS3H DDR4O 2 8 &

-15-



N
on
Jiok
02
N
In
nx
>t

2 L= S XS] T O A H 2 MEYA 2!
& « HAUEETISH S 2YIIES K| [ot=R| 2GS A| 2. 2 FHEof B7H 2ot &
H2YME SO
« SIEQIO 42 YRSt E 2 FIES @R Tof| BEA| HREE D2
ZHEOM HY ZE S22 E2HAL
ozl ThAof mheh =t SR0j| &8 7IES SHEH EX|SHHAI2.
1. 7IEE XSt 2T SRS HSULLPCHOIAAA) S H I ENM 25 &R BINE
M AL .
2. 7IEE RN AFDIIETL S RO JHD| 7Y E WIHK| FH=E WE|=FLICh
3. &Y IIET oY SRO| /TS| HEEA=A SRR,
4. 7tES| 5% B A S LIALR PC H O| A (ARA|) = B T Eof DF 2L T}
5. &Y ItET R R XX AL M PC A O| 2 (AFA]) ©IH S CHA| E&LIC
6. AFES| TS ZLICE HRSITIHBIOS M H 2 = 0| F55t0] = 7H=0] Cis 2a s
BIOS €85 ML
7.2 et oA M S E E2t0|HE 2 MA o EX[eL .

s PCIEX16 2

-16-



26 SHIZE HYE

[CECESNCNC]

=

[dJolelelel6)

© 0© ©

E;] [I‘"nnn"‘:-"v'n'l h

USB 2.01.1 ZE (Q-Flash Plus ZE)
USBEE=USB20/1.1 142 X AL|Ct O] ZE=USB YA B2 2 AHEEL|CL Q-Flash
Plus 1S AtE3}7| Mo M 0| ZEO|| USB Z2jA| =210| 25 A slof L Lt
USB2.01.1 ZE
USB ZE = USB2.0/1.1 #4 2 A &g LICt 0| ZE= USB YA 822 AHE-L|CH
PS2 7| HE/OIRA ZE
O| ZEE AE3|| PS2 02 A & 7| REE HZASHYA IE.
SMA SHE|Lt Y E|{(2T2R) 0@ G ® /(1TIR)Q®©
O] HYE £ ALRS}0] OHE|LIE A ZABHL|C}
MSE O Z £A617] ol QHEHILIE QHEILE HEE o Q1 = Ofe|Lt &t
SHEA ZFSIMAI2.

njo

HDMI ZE

Homi HDMI % E-= HDCP 2.3 & &4=3}.1 Dolby TrueHD S DTSHD OtAE €|
Mot 20 e K[ RIHLICH, EESF E|CH 192 KHz/24bit 71- AH'E LPCM 2LC|2 E3S
KBt O ZEE HDMI- X9 ZL|Ef HZB8O 2 ALSY = JUELICH X|Y=l= Z|of
Sl &} &= 4096x2160@60 Hz O| X[ K| Sl = AHE S BLIEOf 2t SEpa o= JASLICEH

DisplayPort
DisplayPorts D& & C|X| & OIDI ANt QCQE NI YT QL@ VS S XYt
AMAMICH QIE{H O] A 7|& & SFLEQILICY. DisplayPort= HDCP 2.3 Z4EIX HS H7{LIES

X g 4 AEL|Ct O] ZEE DisplayPort-X| &l ZLIE HZECZ ALET 5= & LICH
Z9|: DisplayPort 7| &2 Sl & =& Z|CH 4096x2304@60 Hz77tX| X| & 4= UAX|DF MK
Xele s e AHE T2 2L EOf w2t ZabE L

HDMI/DisplayPort X[ & EX|St LtH 7|2 ALRE XY ZX|Z HDMI/DisplayPort
2 JFsoF LT (&5 0| &2 AL At 2 F MAof whet CHE 4= AFLITH)

B760 DS3H AXOI| 2+ Sfi &

B760 DS3H AX V20| 2H S &
B760 DS3H ACO1| 2t B .

B760 DS3H AX DDR4O] 2 8 .
B760 DS3H AC DDR40I| 2+ S} &

9| 1) Q-Flash Plus 7| 52 42}5t2{ P GIGABYTE B AFO|E Q| "Unique Features (11
O|=8HAIA| 2.

7ls) Ho|X| =

(39| 2) Realtek® Wi-Fi 6 RTL8851BE, Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 5! Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CEOf| 2F Sfi .

sHIE A4EO| AAE AH OS2 MAHY U= TR0 70|22 A H AT

& = HALEOM HAHSHUAL.
« AOIEE HAY We HYE M AHOlES HHZ H24A2. 0|2 HYH

oto| T7| Etets Aot H A2 2 S X OHYAIR.

== o
-17 -



USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A & E (12 7HAH)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 ZE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AtYS X[ IS USB 3.2 Gen 1 & USB 2.0 At
SSHEL|CH O] ZE= USB BA| 2 2 AR StL L},

USB Type-C® = E (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 X| )

S U5k USB ZE 7HUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2 AF¥F = K| 1SHH USB 3.2 Gen 2,USB 3.2 Gen 1 54 USB 2.0
Ar¥} SBHEIL|CEH O] ZE = USB B K| 82 2 AFE L Ct

RJ-45LAN ZE

Gigabit O| {5l LAN ZZ E= %|CH 1 Gbps H|O|Ef £ 29| QIE{Ull ¢Z S M STtL|Ct ChHS2
LAN ZZE |ED AFE{Of Cist e L|Ch

LT LED #SLED & LED: &= LED:
=t LR A EE)
Z2M | 1Gbps HO|H & 2t ol HolE A% o 20 &
=4 100 Mops HIO|E{ & &= 7| HO|E M4 Fs 441 Qg
IANEE 1o 10 Mbps HIO|E| £ &

Ziol =/2|of An|H = (" M)
Ol Q24 ZHQlL|Ct & EB}0|E, Walkmant 22 ZHX| 0| O] 2QC| 2 S AFRSIAA|IL.

oto|3 9:1&4 aﬂgmur.

2L MY:

xH ===y 4xp 5141 "
X 2x|'|lé-‘ = . = . =
0 219 218 2|0 ALH = . » .
0 2o =2 A ALH = . . » .
NERENREIREE:
o Aul;_lxaq v v
Moo atel =8 5H
AL &Y .

Q|9 AT EYO|Z AFR S0 QL|Q HO| 7|5 S HASILICH7 MY Q|
TASH M QC|Q AT EQ 00 QT|Q MO YA ASIAIA|L.

QLR AZEQ 70 Cish XbAISH LH-E 2 GIGABYTES| RAIO|EE ERBIMAIR.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

-18 -



#n

B A O] A7 Sl SEfOl| M 2|4 HES AH5HO]

== -
CUCT e eI @iy B

RST_SW

x7|%t H% 9K 7|52 A8 E = S LICH HES ChA| DfEstof CHE
s e +E1 ol GIGABYTE &/ A}O| E.2] "BIOS Setup(BIOS A H "I| 0| X| 2 0| 535} 0]
"RST_SW(MULTIKEY)"S A AEMS LIES QFOIOH'AIQ.

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus H &)

AAEIO|THA A2 [(S57F 7H ! AHEH) Q-Flash PlusS O] 28l A BIOSS Y H|O|EE 4= UL LICE
%| A1 BIOSE USB EEfOIEOiI NyYstn Mg ZEO %?:jﬂ CH2 Q-Flash Plus HE S F2 7|0t
S5IH BIOSE AHE L2 EfAlE = USLICHBIOS LX| X a4l A 0| A|ZHZ|H QFLEDZt
Zero|;n, Mol Blos E2f4 0] 2= &M 40| SX|E Lt

o a

-0
[}e— arLep

QFLASH_PLUS

] mm:n:lé n:luh s [

Q-Flash Plus 7| s = &g 5tst2{ H GIGABYTE & AO| E 9| "Unique Features(1-F 7| &)"
H|O|X| 2 0| S8t Al 2.

-19-



AEf LED

SEfLEDE A|IAER MBS A S cPy, M2, i 7tE U 2 XK 7t SH EA 2SS SH=X|
2= FA|SHL|C}. CPU/DRAM/VGA LEDZF 74X QoM™ SEt ZHX|7F HAX o 2 Rz 61X|

‘B:t Ert ©|0|0| 11, BOOTLEDZt AN Qo™ 2 F K K| 2 Ot & T USHA| RS2 LHEH LT

Koz

CPU: CPU &} Ef LED

DRAM: O 2 2| AFE LED
VGA: 12} 7+E 4B LED
BOOT: 2 & M| K| &E{ LED

o
= O
e e e s [« e e s | DRAM

220 -



28 LHE HYE
1)  ATX_12V_2X4 12) F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13) SPDIF_O
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A/2B 15) F_U32
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLTPM
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 18) COM
8) LED_C1/LED _C2 19) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 20) RST
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 21) BAT
11)  F_PANEL
QI YXE AEGY| TO| s X HE A2HAIL

A

.

X X7 HESL AR} OF= A EHef SSHE|=X| 2RISHYAL,
| &4

THE M| Mo BA HRES NYAL FH 2
EMEOA MY E 23 1S O YA
XIS AP 3 HREE A7 H YA A0/ 20| Bl= S 0| HYEof Trek

[}
AZE| QA ol A2

Y



1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX(2x4 12V T H A E| U 2x12 F T HYE)
De7dEoNgo= el STHNENolusol o mF0 SEs) otyKolHeg
ST AL MY HHE S AZBL7| Hoj| B H
’“*PFEHFEHI AR E A=K ZRASHYA 2 H A = M5 SRSt 5 A 5[ 0f
UN& '—IEr T3S0 2S T2 AHYHO| SHE W E AASIYAR.
12v H el 91H'E1L FE CPUO M2 SaLIC 12v @ AHYEIE HZALOf AUX]|
Qtom HIEE A|AHE 2 Q& LT}

rj_o
OH
EIJ
0>|
Rai
N
=)
=
£0
k
H
rl

ATX_12V_2X4:
TS| Ho
1 GND (2x4 &l 12V T &)
ATX 2 | GND(2x4 ® 12v &)
— 3 | GND
5o Jo]=)=]le 4 | GND
] 1|l e e )= ]} 5 | +1vd TV EE)
ATX_12V_2X4 6 +12V(2x4 E 12V H )
7| +2v
8 | +2v
DEI% moEen B
ATX:
6o HHz | Fo o HS | Ho
12 ol o||l24
1 3.3V 13 | 33v
(o] 2 | 33V 14| A2V
GE 3 | GND 15 | GND
il N 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON(AZE 7{7|/117])
il N 5 GND 17 | GND
(=] I 6 | +5V 18 | GND
ofo 7 | GND 19 | GND
[« e EERE 20 | NC
a|(a 9 5VSB (CH 7| +5V) 21 +5V
(= 10 | +12v 22 | +5V
(o] 1| +12v(2x12 T ATXOl| 23 | +5V(2x12 T ATXOl| 2t 8l &)
1 ofoel13 E'IJ 6” Ig) — —
12| 3.3v(2x12 E ATXOl| 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX T 8)
o ot sjch

ATX

-22-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B("H &)
Ol QL0 e BE W &HE 4-HYLCH CHEES| W He M2 Mgshe
Ae YRSt E A O] AELICEL H A O|5S HEY M= HIEA| SHE WEo =
=4

AZSHYUA S AU HH2 YA HYLLH = ZH 7|52 A8ot T M &

[

ZHEO| | = WS ALSS{OF LI T 2| MO S HZ M= Al 27 WS PCH 0| (AR

[

otofl X5t 240] ZELICE

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:

— mHHs| Yo
1 1 GND
CPU_FAN/ 2 Mot &z Ko
SYS_FAN1 3 2]
| 4 | PWMSE RO
1 SYS_FAN2B:
SYS_FAN2A/ Tz | Fol
SYS_FAN2B 1 oD
= O 2 Y &= X of
——y
T e O oo B 3 NC
4 PWM 2 &= & 0]

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP(A| A&l H/5=H Al H = 3| )
HWHESH=4H 2 M M2 HUSH AS YRSt S A 2|0f A& LCLI R RS
W= A2 HYshes A YRSt QA [0 ASLCL HAO|ES HFEE W=
HIEA| SHIE g0 AASHIAISA AU E M2 HXHYLCH £ =™
I8 Aot W £ = THO| £|= WS AFESHOF LT 2| X o A2 Qs M=
A2 B S PC H|O| A (AFA]) QHOfl B X|SH= Z40] Z&LICE 6|0 = E3h 4] HIO|
% = 2 X of gt L|Ch XbAISHLH-8 -2 GIGABYTE & AFO| £.2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS A4 )" H|O| X| 2
0| &5t0] "Smart Fan 6(20HE H 6)'S ZASHIA| 2.

Hes | Ho
— 2 Y H= Ho
3 x|
1 4 PWM < &= & 0f

=
O e eI E @i

Lesys_Fans_pump

+ CPUS A|AEIO| Tt B0 2B HHEA|
4L CPUO 472 AO7|HLt A2
- O B 3o = 74 FIf 220 obgLick 3]




6) CPU_OPT(CPU H/='H Al H
HEZSH=4Ho 2 U5 = A2 YXS=E 2 5 AESLCLUEE
W H= M2 MUt WS YRS T A0 ASLICL B AO|ES AL I
HICA| SHLE Weto @ GIZASIMAIQ(ZAM HUE MM HRMULCH 45 =
% l=

nXrir 1o

ol

e

ale || =g
fot

g9
GND
Y E=HY
B

PWM 2= X[ Of

F=N

24N 24W

7) D_LED1/D_LED2(F4 X|%H0| 7} 5%t LED 2 E & 8| )
8| G = 5A(5V) 2| | 824 7 21k &|cH 10007H 2] LEDZ F4 X|H0| 7+ 3 EZF 5050 LED

LEEO0| HASt= O AHE 5= AFHCL

D_LED2 ! V(©Y)
2 | gojgf
: Joosg) 3 | a8
D_LED1 4 GND
e T s - W = Y o
|—-D,LED1
Z2 X|HO| 7H53 LED AEYS SCI0| HZELICE LED m %2 3130
AEZOl Mol I(Z200| AZHO0| BAIZO U)E Fo Looo) AEEE
KO 7HsSHED AE R ¢l 10 AFsfoFefL|ch BR g g
IHSIH LED AE 0| £ALE £ UL LICH ! i

LED AEZQ| 2l0|EE ALt & HH S 22| GIGABYTE B AFO| E 2| "Unique
Features(L-% 7|5)" HO| X| 2 0| St A| 2.

YR E ERBAL A7 Hof FX|et HFEH
gi; A

& YA X &4
X5t HE BHEM MY ZE IS5 EH2Y

-4 -



8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED 2E&! 3||C)

9)

0| 8|l £ XY 5050 RGBLED 2 E &(12V/GIRB)S U Zst= O AFR & 4= &L CH H Y
@2 2A(12v)0|H %|CH 20| 2mU LI Ch.

LED_C2

0000 HHs | o
,
LED_C2 ! 12v
2 G
3 R
d 1 O s
LED_C1

=——x]
C T w0 s E
L'LED,CW

RGB LED 2E 2|2 | C{of HZATLIC LED 2E 0| Hel
(S0 AZtso| EAZ/0] Y2)S O] #IE Q| T 1(12v) ==
of GiZsHof SHL|CH RE A LED AEZ0| 248 & M
QL& LICt. 12v
LED AEZIO| E}0|EE 7{AHL} I1= 2 S H2{ ™ GIGABYTE I AIO|E Q| "Unique
Features(11-F 7| 5)" 1| O| X| 2 0| S5t Al 2.
ﬁ RA|Z AASALE M A7 M| A ABEEHE NAAR B 242
= A

[}
SR|ote{B ZMEO|N MY 2 B3 18 oy

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4l E{)

SATA 7{ 4l E{ = SATA6Gb/s E=S F=-5FH SATA 3Gb/s ! SATA 1.5Gb/s E =1 S 2HEl LT}
Zt SATAF U B = T SATAT X[ 2 K[ @& LICE Intel® & 412 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
£ K| A L|CHRAID 0f2f|0] 0 CHet X| &S 2 2™ GIGABYTE & AFO| E 2| "Configuring
aRAID Set(RAID M| E 74)" I|O| K| 2 0| S5 A 2.

(7 =
=] ez Hol
% . 1 | GND
o ; 2 TXP
] 3 TXN
= 4 GND
© o 5 RXN
6 RXP
0O e 7 | eND
u] E
— © () | SATA345
O e e miem £

A7) | O| X| £ 0| =3} 0] "SATA Configuration(SATA T+d)" & ZA50] XtA| T LI E 2

2\ SATAZ EOf Ci ot SHE 2| 1 & 244252 ™ GIGABYTE & AHO| E.2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
SIS A2,

-25-



10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 Socket 3 71| E{)
HRIE =9 M2 HHH =

=

M2A_CPU

me=——————]) -
o e e e o ot | - W] v

M2P_SB

orzfol THAof et M2 L E{0 M2 SSDE 2

1CHA:
M2SSD E2}0|E 0| Z10|oj 2} S HF2 RHA+
QISH= RHaE LH O 2 0| S SHAA| 2. M.2 SSD
20HA:

M.2 SSDE ofef 2

FEZHSE

LIALE AHE

M.2 PCle SSDZF X| &tL|Ct.

M2A_CPU

M2P_SB

|
|

HE2H ZX[SHY Al 2.

SFOMAQ TR A A oS
Bl AS3| M2 HHE o 7l gLt

5t0f O| 2 7 E{Of] LG fLICE

* ZEM2 AYE O M X| )5t= M2SSD RY:
M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X

-26-



11) F_PANEL(2™ Ifi '3 5] )

otz o] & X|Fofl that PC A O A (AFA]) H B T E o] T 2l A9 K|, 2| 4 A (X[, A7, PC
HOIAAA) H Y A QK|HAM SLAI AR HEf EAIZ| S O] | E 0| HASHY AR 70|22
AZSY| To =1t = H AE| FOYSHYAIL.

[IEECEESEIESER|

t

=y

i

PWR_LED+ +
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

i
o
pumy
m
o

fE—————
| g [ s [ W = J i

|-OF,PANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED (™ & LED):

S0 #HZ | AlAEIO| ZtE5 F0|H LEDZ FE LICH A|AEIO| S3/54 HH
$3/54/S5 77| | AEHO QUALE T 0| TH K| (S5) LEDZt H E L Cf.

« PW(TIE 29[X]):
PC O] A (ARA]) T H
ANAEEDEs S-S
Setup(BIOS A 7d)" | O| X| £ 0| 55+ "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S A MM A Q)
« SPEAK (AI|74):

EERE!

29X|of AZELICEH M 22(XE AHE5HO]

A28 MEH | LED PC HO|A(AFAl) T T2 | T2 SfEf EA|Z|Of HZAEL|CH

I
TEE 5= ASLICHRIAM B L8 2 GIGABYTE ¥ AFO| E 2| "BIOS

PCHIOIA(AFA|) H H O 2O AL 0| HZELICH A 2O S S S S Al LF AR
YEIE LELICL AILE S AR T 2/ 7F Z RIS A o™ o Ho B2 M2 50|

ELCF
- HD (3} E2}0|E &5 LED),

PC O] A(AFA]) & T 2 0| 5L E E2H0| 2 2F LEDO| ¢ Z & LIL}. 3= EE0| =7}

HO|HE 7Lt & W LEDZ AT LIt
* RES (X7|3} 22X

PC HO[A(ARA[) M T ol 2| AQX|0f HZFLICH BFE &HS5S HA

AR O CHA| AEE &= 8l
* CI(PC AIO|2(AFA]) Y &I T):

PC H O A(AFA) HH 7L K| AHE A2 0| & AX|E 5= U= PC H O 2 (AFA]) &

MME PC HO|A(AFANO HABILICE O] 7|5 & AMHESI2{ T PC A0 2 (A

2K MMt U= PC H O A(AFAN 7 HRBHL ot
< NC: 92 g3

re
>
40
Ra

=
o2t
o

O 2 @A = PC A O[XARANO et BHE &= RAFLICHL HH IjE 282

F2 MY 22K, 2|4 £22(X|, T LED, 5tE EE}0]

=Z |ED, AL S22

=]
TIELICLPCHOIAAA) TH I E 252 & E0f H2 Tl= TM XgaH

X|F0| Y=td| YR|oH=X| Holot A2,

-27 -



mFAwmmmﬂuﬂq ﬂ1)
MHIld QL 3H=s 13E EElS’_(HD)E R BELICE PC HO|A(MA]) M H T e

QL2 2= 0| ofEo| A %—1‘—0 LICh. 25 A4 E 2| T X|gO0| 4 2l 2 E 5| & 2
B0 LR|SHEX| 2SN 2 B E AU H QR E G| H S & A ZSHEH FX| 7}

HSOHA AL &EE 2 AS UL

fot

e

©lo|N|lo|uo|~lw| N =[]

Ho|
2% ofoj3
GND
EEETIE
NC
SEEHEE
ofo| 2 2|
SENSE_SEND

o olo
= HAT

=

>
2
In
T
oy
Rl

=
i w0 mom .
I-OFJ\UDIO

LEPCHOIAAANE 2t MOl EHE S22 Chl Z2| & HYE 7L
QrLe Bss MSYLCh M X|Fo| CHE M Ijd QL 28
20| TSt E & PC H O & (ARA]) M= YA Off 22/5tH Al L.

13) SPDIF_O(S/PDIF &3 d||)
0| &||C{-= S/PDIF C|X| & &3 2 X| s}t 7| W20 S/PDIF C|X| E 2L A 0|22 AHZ3H0]
HRAEENM XL = QLK ELXE QL|RE ST QS LICH LXK E 2|
7 0l2 A0ttt 2= L X HPME SFHUA 2.

IS | Mo
1 | 5VDUAL
E 2 ogls
3 | SPDIFO
g ! 4 | GND

=
O oo E pom

|-OSPDIF,O

-28-



14) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 1& X| & 5}= USB Type-C® 8| )
O] 3|G= USB3.2Gen1 1A S SN o 72 USB ZE E MS LTt

HeEs| Ho s | Fol
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
q 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
e 10 SBU2 20 CC2
AT o wIEE mes C

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8]| )
0| 3|G{+= USB 3.2 Gen 1 X USB 2.0 Ar°t01| Dot 2742 US ZEENIY = ASLICH
SM AL 2 2712 USB3.2Gen 1 EEE NS SH= 3520 K| A HINE S FO)St2AH 7
CH2| ™ol &2lstA|7| HHEHL|C,

oz | Fo| ez Hol
1 1 VBUS 11 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 | GND
4 GND 14 | SSTX2+
q 5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
0 6 SSTX1+ 16 | GND
7 GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | VBUS
mm— 10 | NC 20 | Hels

-29-



16) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/1.1 8| &)
Ol 8|5 & USB 2.0/1.1 i+ &2 EgLICt ZH USB 8ilCl= & E=521USB &
USB ZE 270 E NS Ch MEl S50 usB B2zl Fojof CHsi A= X|
O[St AlL.

fot
o
10

HH(BY)
Rl
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND

GND

o olo
- HA O

NC

=y

©|o|N|o|o|s|w| N = TE

-
o

EE—
e T s - W = o
F_USBZOJ LOF_USB1

izls 2Xst7] Mol AxEHE 11

c
w
(vs)
|
ol
N
rk
0z
mjo
0%
Ral
Of
v
re
c
(2]
> OO
|T
(0¥

rH
re
fot

o
HolH &3
TREG3Y)

m ol
— HAO

NC
HIOlE &=
CLK

M=
GND

IRQ

NC

NC

RST

=y

Ol N~ w|[ N

=
o

e
FACT o e EI0E mem

|-‘SPI_TPM

—
N

230 -



18) COM(E & X E §|H)
COM|IG= ME 2E=QICOMEZE A 0| 2& Sl ¢ dst= M E ZEE M STL|C MEY
=2/ COM ZE 70| FO{0f CHSH M= K|S T O 2 2SHU AR,

=

3

~
©Olo|N|lo|lo|slw| | =

@

=

o

-
o

|:|E mm:l:l mEen B
Lecou

19) CLR_CMOS(Z2|0{ cmos )
O| I E 0|83 A BIOS 7+ LHE S A XSt CMOS 2t 2 38 7| 224 S 2 X 7| 3L Tt
CMOS %S X|R2{H A9 5 Eafo|H Z2 402 270 Hg B A7 F24A

F=N

+ CMOS gt= X[97| o &¢ HFEIE N0 FUENM B ZE SIS
EOMAR,

« A|AEIO| CHA| A|ZHE| ™ BIOS Setup2 2 0| 5310] & 7|22 RESIALL
(Load Optimized Defaults 41E4) BIOS 28 2 =& 2 2 7St Al (AHM|TH LI & 2
H {3 GIGABYTEL| €l AFO| E.2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS Setup)” H|O| X| 2 O] S5 A|2.)

-31-



20) RST (2|4 &)
2| M HmH= ARA HE I Eo| 2|4

A9IX|0f G 4 YFUCH HEETHEHES YA
YYHOR LA AR S gl F9 2 =

1 EEE L]
8 LS
2 GND

=y

)
e | g [ s < W < s
Lerst

%41 S 85|24 H GIGABYTE 2 AHO| E.2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS A4 )" 1| 0| X| 2 0| 58}

@ 2 M MHo 2 H K| 7|52 AME & JUSLICHL HES CHA| DSt CH2
"RST_SW(MULTIKEY)'E ZA3510] AtAM 2t LHE2 ﬂ“’lof*'AIE

21) BAT(HHE{2])

BHE{2|= AEE 7 HA S [ cMOSH| Zi(BIOS T+, £t A A2t HE 5)2 EESI= 2
ﬁﬂzﬁlmwltk HIE| 2| R Q0| &2 4250 2 TO{X| B B E{ 2| S DHISHAIAI 2. 12X

oto ™ CcMOS % | g;kol_xl or7_| |_|. AAIEl A OI/\|_||:|-_

Ss— =221 Mg

=

BRE{2|E M A5k CMOS 2k 2 K2 == AELICH

1. ARHE DL MY 2 2 E HESLOL

2. BHE{2| SEOIA BHE2|E A = 12 St 7|CHELICH
(E= E2fo|Het Z2 55 M2 2| 209 &30t
=3 HARE 5= S H S HEAIZIHAIR)

3. HiE{2|E AL o

4. T AEE AZASIT HAREE CHA| A|ZlStL Lt

- HIEI2IS @HBH7| MOl YA HEES NI MY AE F215 BOYA|L,
A\ sieiz8 550 02 adAL HERIE G2 SRE A 37}
48 5 Az,
+ BIEIZIE XY RAE 5 iUt HiEI2] LU Cfsl B 228 TORALE X o

OO 2o3tM AR,

-+ HIHZ|E 2X|2 0 BB 2|2 FSF(+) 2t S5() & FoASHHAIL (&= FO
9| E esfof gL Eh.

« 2REHIEEIE XY 2 50f mhat X 2|5 of g LTt

-32-



H| 3%t BIOS A X|

BIOS(7| &2 YEH A|AH)E A|ARO| 5290 Of 7 Bi~S 0| 21 2 = °| CMOSOf| 7| &Lt
T8 7|50ls AAE AR AAR Oj7 4= ME X2 MK E 2ESHs S2t Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7|52 =& LICEBIOSO|= 7|2 A2 A B E= EF AIAE 7|52
23} 517 QI8 A X7 HAE 4= QLEBIOS AX| T2 0| &L CH

20| MX|B CMOSOl T 248 BEY 4 U S 09l= | BiE2| 7t MO ER
deg 33

BIOS Ml 2 10| UM ASHH M2 74 2 POST &2t <Delete> 7| E FEMA|2.

BIOSE 1 12Y|0| E35}21 ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= Q-Flash Plus S S 2| E| S AF23SIA AL,
+ QFlash= AHEAZL G MM ZE S0 2 22 90| BIOSE 21 & A & 12|0| =5t ALt
B S 4= AA gL Ch
« A|A”I0] THA US [(S57F THT! AEH) Q-Flash PlusS O] 23 A] BIOSE YCI0|EE %=
UAELICE Z[4l BIOSE USB E2t0[ 0] M&E st ™8 ZEO| HATH CHS Q-Flash Plus
HES S27|0t 5tH BIOSE A& 22 ZEjAlE &= A& LICH
Q-Flash 3! Q-Flash Plus & 2| E| AH&0|| CHoF X| &2 GIGABYTE & AO|E 2| "Unique Features
(1R 7|5)" H 0| X| 2 0|5 5}0] "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS I LlIO| E R EI2|E|)'S A MM A2,

+ BIOSEafd2 MMEHCZ 27| 20| S {2 BIOSE AHESHHAM 2X| 7t
A QICHH BIOSE E2iAISHK| = 20| £E&LICE BIOSE E2iAISteH MBS

FHSIMAIR EHEBI0S SeiA 2 A|AE DL Aoz 4 &L|CH

o AAE SOPYHO|Lt CHE 07| K] 2 ZIME Y|t H HEA| Zost ER
oo 7|2 d84e =8| e Zo| ELLCH 488 EXHSHA
TS HA AR S RESHA| R =2 JASLICELO| ZRCMOS S XD EEE
7|20 R CHA| -S| EAA|L.

« CMOS #t2 X2+ &2 H2&o| BiE 2/cMOS X[ 27| M A7HE &Z=sFAHLE
GIGABYTE ¥ AFO| E.2] "BISO Setup(BIOS A )" H|O|X| 2 0|-53}0] "Load Optimized
Defaults(X| & 3tEl 7| 27t 2E)E AMSIYA| 2.

o BIOS A7 #-g0f CHSH XhAl| 8t Li8-2 GIGABYTES| YALO|EE HESHA| 2,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html

-33-



tot

ARHE FEoIH O30 22 210 ot HO| LEEFE L CL

GIGABYTE .ﬁ Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH S

718 7l

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS Al ¢1 0 2 S 0{ 7t ALt BIOS Al & 0| A Q-Flash & E 2| E| 0f] Q4 M| A 8}24 H <Delete> 7| S
w24,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
R HREBOSAYCZ SO7kA| 0 MM 2 & YK S FL 5
HFol M 12 bt 7| <> L= Ol 2 2t 2t E 7| <I>5 AFESH R
HESH 2 <Enter> 7| S =21 HESHYA| L A|LEO| HAO|M FA £
Fo| R T 22 o MU R LICH A|ILE S THA Aol 2
A

o
7|EMYE BIOS MY 2ES WELIL

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS MO 2 HIH SO{7kX| %3 Q-Flash RE2IE|0] X AN A2 B <End> 7|2
EEPONLY

_34-



| 4%t =3 HH| U E2to|H HX|5}7|
41 2F Hx| LxX]|

SHHE BIOS #7YO| HZE|H 2 MM E EXg =H|7F & AYLIch

RAD 2&0| 2 MHE HX|5t2{H 0S HA| 1HHO|A HA Intel® RST VMD HEE R
C 2o £ 5 AX|soF gL|Ct Of2f THAE &= AL,

1CHA:

GIGABYTE EAtO|E 2 0| &5t 1, I QI 2 & 2 H o| Y| 0| X| £ & 2435} 0 Support\Download\SATA

RAID/AHCI T O] X| Of| Q!+ Intel SATA Preinstall driver It ¥ S Ct2 2 E5}0f I 0| =2 £
oS UsB E2tol = 01| SAtgL CH

2CHA:
Windows HX| C| A3 2 S E510] F 05 HX| CHAE HAYLICH E2IO|HE 2ESI2H:
HA|X| 7} EA| | ™ BrowseS A1 EHSHL|C},

3EHA:

USB E2t0|E & 43t CH3 E2t0|H 2| R/ X|E &Ot& L Tt Of2joff EA|El 3t HO| LIEFL}H
Intel RST VMD Controller 467FS MEHSI 1 NextS 2 2/610] E2I0|HHE 2 ESI1 05 A XS
A&t

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware

-35-



42 EZO|t] MX|

23 MK & & X|5HH GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center) & &8l = 20| H| S GIGABYTE O Z 2|H 0|42
CHR 2 Bt AX[EX| 2= 2t &ALt HHE &M | 2 & SFEHO|| LEEFE LI C Install S 2 25+
HX|E TIHBHLICE (BIOS A0l A Settings\O Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\

—oHd

Gigabyte Utilities Downloader”} Enabled 2 474 £ 0] REX| SHQISHAA|2)

b fo far 00

X|F AHEX} 2tO| A 7Y (End User License Agreement) CHZF A XH7F LEEFLEEH <Accept(S2l)>
£ =2{A| GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center)S & X| 2} L|C}. GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER &} HO0j| A{
HX[ste{= E2to|H et o E2|AH 0| M S MEHSE D Install & S 2 2HLIC

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

o KMt AZEQIO HE £ GIGABYTE YALO|EE HESHHA|2,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

XiMst 25 8§ 2 H 2= GIGABYTE Y AIO|ES A ESIMAIL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/fag.html

9

-36-



=
H|5% 25
51 RAID M E 3
RAID |
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
StE
E2jo|H >2 2 >3 4
Ao
SI==FTNE] Jbxt xte (St E2t0|2 | (3lE E2t0|2
ofgfol 88 | kAR | 4G TE, | ) oRAte | 2ot Ae
catole 37| === catole 37| catole 37|
Zgslg otL e off off of
AlZtst| Mol 2 52 SH|oh MR

O] Of| QI 2 E = SATARAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 &

ol 1o 2O HA|EI CHE SHIE 7

« SATASIE E2l0|E EE=8SD. Hs2
20 E AH88t= A 0| E&LCE

+ Windows & X| C|A3,
- QIHUl0| AZE HFH.
+ USB E2}0| E (Thumb drive).

Intel® B760 & Aloj| = NVMe SSD X &+ ZHX|of CHSt RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 X

£o0| st E2}0|

x| ol =20 AX| S LICL

< RAID Of2{|0] T+ 0 CHRH XEMISH LY &

S GIGABYTES| & AIO|E

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html

[=]

RN

| RAID 102 K| @/EL|CE RAID O{&|0| & F#438}7]
BE FH|SHUAIL.
Z&atste{H S Yo ZEN 8| StE E2LO|2

RAID 10

S A L.

.37-



Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B760 DS3H AX/B760 DS3H AX V2/B760 DS3H AC/B760 DS3H/B760 DS3H AX DDR4/
B760 DS3H AC DDR4/B760 DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

 KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European C ity Radio Equipment Directive Compliance Stat

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | E | IS IT L7 w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fRAR 2% {8 & S5 &S AR :
RS B R T A
(1) HUSHSRG I ZARTRFHEE - IR0 - A - RESREE B RS B SR IR R S JHaRE T
FHERINAE o (RURERE M 2 (RS SR L 2 R TSR © KRBUETEBISEE » EIESHA - W
TR IS HEIE R - Rt &IRRE - REEEEAREER 2 SR EIRS o [YREEEM A2 EE
T3 ~ PRI R B iR M R s T -
[©) B R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY 2 At&3t= R A= LU0 MEH ALBSI=E HohE LT,

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 77 : ER DA DEHA,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name: Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B760 DS3H AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW B760 DS3HAX DDRé4 rev. 1.0 | AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
B760 DS3H AX rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211INGW B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
B760 DS3H AXrev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE B760 DS3H AX DDR4rev. 1.2 | Intel® Corporation AX211INGW
B760 DS3H AX V2 rev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8851BE B760 DS3HAX DDR4 rev. 1.3 | Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B760 DS3H AC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.0 | Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE
B760 DS3HAC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW

B760 DS3HAC DDR4 rev. 1.2 | Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

ST e o

rec < (CCAH20Y10080T6
Canada ISED; Japan BB E: Serbio: A
o R [y — AA e

&
= it orenhy ot eammicne E
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Approved by PTA
TAC10:9.1000:2020

Approvals for wireless module RTL8851BE:

Tnied Sttes7eC TRe o Korea N
FECTDL T ATLses e i 50 20230504242
Canada ISED: Japan B CCAI23Y10050T5
\C e317ammisssioe [ 2o 230105 [E
sl ACWA e -
= (7] o000

SGHz (W23 EATRIE
SGHzband (W32453): indoor use only

China CHIT JordanTiC
CMIT1D: 2023112559() TRC/ 111218172023
Europe: OmanThA
c € Applicant number. D172338
Approvalno: TRATTA-R/15709:23
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Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

Australia ACMA:

[&] oo3 220256
= [Toaoresons

United States FCC. India WPC. Qater CRA:

FCCID PDOAK2TING ETA'SD-20210301679 CSA/SMI2021/5-0007135
(Canada I5ED: Jopan BHE: Serbia

1C: 1000M-AX21 NG @

(( cenraviossor

Ukraine:

Singapore MDA

UATRO28

South Korea NRRA:

43

52GHBEHNT —HBIE

Belarus: VAT LBEHERIE LIEE
TP IBEER
a

eplian
O o | Aopovinumber TRt 30201
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

Aeprove byeia

TAC n0:9.30812021

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

Serbia

A

IC:6317A-RTL8BS2CE

United States FCC Tndia WhC.
FCCID:TX2 RTL8BS2CE ETA-SD-20220908233
(Canada ISED: Japan i34

Australia ACMA:

&

] 020220232
B

(China CVIT:
CMIIT ID:2022A19304(M)

[ECH I )
WEHCFCHAEN AR T

A

L

Singapore MDA

(€

New Zealand SVF:
RNZ

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

RCATKRTLBSS2CE

TAC no: 9.1176/2022

Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC.
FCCID:RAS MT7921K

Japan EBE

Canada ISED:
1CID: 75420 MT7921K

[ 020200172

Australia ACMA:

515-535GHz RARE
5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Thalland:
RT3676

Ukraine:

€

Jordan TAC:
THa11119230

South Korea NARA:

(China CVIT:
CMIITID: 2020AP14016(M)

Furope: c €

india WPC.

Kawalt
CiTRA: 4472

R.C-MD6-MT7921K

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

ETA'SD-20201007013

9116712020

UA032.CT0411-20

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE T 160283 201

1C: 1000M-9461NG

Australia ACMA: 5.15~535GHz BAIIRE Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only C
TordanTRC U
Therss010r556 ATRI0S
China VT oo T S Korea N
QT o: 201678930 RcpReRT7.0354
Europe: Oman TRA MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE
Appikant number; 090024
Approval number TRATARIBSONT7 [, 2 s s
g PG Gater A T e
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR) LS =
SGHE NR-ETA/S230-RLOINR)
Approvals for wireless module 9461NGW:
Tnied States e Furope Serb
RCC 0 PDSAING
— ccarzaIOT80TS

Australia ACMA:

Tndia
24GHz: NR-ETA/7246-RLOIN)

5GHz: NR-ETA-7249-RLOINR)

Singapore IMDA:

Ukraine:

<

UATRO28

Brazl

ANATEL
00915-18-04423

(China CMIT:
CMIITID: 2017A16321(M)

Japan:

® ] o03-170204
=

5.15~5.35GHz EPIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea:

MSIP-CRM-INT 946 INGW.
c on

P sieinaw
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o 17
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Approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

Tnited Sates PG TR WC Fakitan PR
R o

Canada ISED: 5GHz: NR-ETA/6862 Qatar CRA: CCAH18LP0140TO
1C: 10001 9560NG Chiswoiama710

Australia ACMA: Japan R Serbia: Ukraine:
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UaTRO28

CMIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)

RCPINOS17-1584

e SssuGLERRE oL
515 535che mdor oty
TP T
s
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= Ce

OmanTRA
Applicant number: D080001
Approval no: TRA/TA-Ri4582/17
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
T2} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 A 7| Ef X| A (EOH/OFA E)): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
H A (H0): https://www.gigabyte.com

2 =A

A = (F=0]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

71&M 0l LSS RS AT L@ L)S BoIst2 B, (e 42 2O|SHIAI2:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS

" SIGN IN " QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page, log in to see the processing stafus. n ]
~ O > q’
9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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